Water District Board Meeting A
Version 1.1 (updated 9/15/25)

Meeting Date: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 7:00pm

Location: Online via Microsoft Teams.

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting NDIKZTcxZTYtNzBIZCOOMDKYLTg2NGQtMjQyZmViZmMxN2Rm%40thread.v2/0?¢c
ontext=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2263870596-78a8-4ee2-93b9-
ded492e15c25f%22%2¢%220id%22%3a%227710e67a-7223-411a-975f-b495630b89e5%22%7d

Type of meeting
Board Meeting

Chairperson
Carol Mauser

Minute keeper

Debby Jones
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Item 1 - Approval of Board Meeting Agenda

Item 2 — Approval of Minutes

Tooley Water District
August 20, 2025, Board Meeting
Meeting held virtually

Present: Carol Mauser, Debby Jones, John Amery, Larry Russ, Bart Vervolet
Guest: Jovonne Lentz, Jill Amery, David Child
Carol opened the meeting at 7:02 pm

Item 1 - Approval of Agenda: Carol asked for approval of the August agenda. Larry moved to
approve the agenda as presented. Bart seconded. All approved, motion carried.

Item 2 — Approval of Minutes: Carol asked for a motion for approval of the July meeting minutes.
Larry made the motion to approve the June minutes. Bart seconded. All approved, motion carried.

Item 3 — Public Input: No members of the public provided comment

Item 4 - Financial Reports:
e Checking account balance $10,358.59

e Money Market balance $80,626.94

e John provided a brief update on charges during the past month, which included a new
bank fee and the cost to publish the budget in the paper. Monthly charges for the bottled
water program were shared as well as maintenance and repair charges. Discussion
included the 20% charge that Northwest Natural was now implementing on top of all
charges

Item 5 — Discussion — Water Report:
e 3.25%

Item 6 — Resignation of board member:

e Larry Russ shared that he had purchased property and will be relocating outside of the Tooley
Water District, thus no longer eligible to be a board member. All board members expressed their
great appreciation for the numerous years of service that Larry has provided to the Tooley Water
District.

Item 7 — Nominations / Vote on appointment of fulfill recent board member vacancy:
e Bart nominated Doc Doolittle to fill the vacant board position. Carol seconded. All approved.
Motion carried

Item 8 — Discussion — Water Quality Discussion:
e John shared that water tests had not come back yet. Board members discussed the shared
frustration and confusion over OHA messaging regarding water quality and testing results.
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Item 9 — Discussion — Policy Development:
e Board determined to have this new item become a standing agenda item.

Item 10 — Discussion — General System Updates:

e Larry shared briefly his continued discussions regarding mitigation efforts with the farmer on the
property adjacent to the lower well. Larry provided nitrate test results to the representative from
the Oregon Department of Agriculture. Larry reminded the board that the farmer had offered to
not cultivate the acre of land adjacent to the lower well. This had occurred over the past 3-5
years. Larry noted that the same area had recently been plowed. Larry asked ODA to contact the
farmer and request that the area not be cultivated. Larry stated that he was still waiting to hear
back regarding whether the water district could be considered a client in the lawsuit against the
railroad.

e John updated the board regarding the grant that had been submitted on behalf of the water
district. This grant would assist members who have lost their homes in potentially covering close
to half of the base fee. John encouraged board members to think outside of the box of potential
funding opportunities. It is important that property owners/Tooley Water District members
understand that there are baseline costs to operate a water district. If the water district, as a
whole, is not able to cover those fees, dissolving the water district is a potential consequence
with long-term negative impact to property owners. The board is working hard to look at every
cost saving option.

Item 11 - New Business:

¢ John shard that the board needed to officially state that the district no longer intends to apply for
the large grants it had previously been considering to fund a new well. This is another
consequence from the fire. Debby made a motion to authorize John to officially sign and notify all
necessary potential grant funders that the district will not be applying for funds at this time for a
new well. Larry seconded. Motion carried

Item 12 — Public Comment Time 2:

¢ Jovonne Lentz asked about the opportunity to save some funds with the bottled water program if
water tests come back clear and we are no longer using the lower well. Board members briefly
discussed possibilities and decided to discuss further at the next meeting upon obtaining
additional information.

Item 13 — Executive Session:

e At 8:36 pm, Chair Mauser read the Public Notice regarding the board entering into an Executive
Session

e Board meeting resumed at 9:49 pm

Item 14— Next Meeting:
e Wednesday, September 17, 2025

Meeting adjourned at 9:50 pm
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Item 3 — Public Input

Up to 5 minutes per household will be allocated for public input. Tooley Water District members only.

Item 4 - Financial Reports — Mr. Amery

Copy of current account totals from Washington Federal Website

Screenshot from Washington Federal website on 9/15/25

¢» Account Snapshot

Checking + Current Balance
Chccking. $5,254.26
Money Market & Current Balance

Money Markct. $90,747.24

Available Balance

$5,254.26

Available Balance

$90,747.24

Recent Savings Transactions

Tooley Water District 9/15/2025 9:40 AM
Register: Savings at Washington Federal
From 08/18/2025 through 09/15/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/12/2025 Insurance Payout Deposit X 10,120.30 90,747.24
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Recent Checking Transactions

Tooley Water District 9/15/2025 9:39 AM
Register: Checking at Washington Federal
From 08/18/2025 through 09/15/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/18/2025 SDAO Accounts Payable 2025 Members... 155.00 X 9,952.28
08/20/2025 Interest Income Interest X 2.64 9,954.92
08/31/2025 5323 Bart Vervloet Personal Services:Boar... August Board ... 50.00 9,904.92
08/31/2025 5324 Carol Mauser Personal Services:Boar... August Board ... 50.00 9,854.92
08/31/2025 5325 Debby Jones Personal Services:Boar... August Board ... 50.00 9.804.92
08/31/2025 5326 John Amery Personal Services:Boar... August Board ... 50.00 9,754.92
08/31/2025 5327 Larry Russ Personal Services:Boar... August Board ... 50.00 9.704.92
08/31/2025 5328 H2Oregon Accounts Payable August Bottled... 885.20 8.819.72
08/31/2025 5329 NW Natural Water S...  Accounts Payable Services perfor... 7,780.25 1,039.47
09/03/2025 Materials and Services:... Service Charge 080 X 1,038.67
09/12/2025 ‘Water Revenue:Water ... Deposit X 4,215.59 5,254.26
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9:53 AM Tooley Water District
0915725 Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis August 2025
Aug 25 Budget % of Budget Jul - Aug 25 YTD Budget % of Budget Annual Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Water Revenue
Water Sales 3,214.97 4,906.86 65.5% 7,590.05 9,187.33 82.6% 59,299.02
Total Water Revenue 3.214.97 4,906.86 65.5% 7.590.05 9,187.33 82.6% 59,299.02
Total Income 3214.97 4,906.86 65.5% 7,590.05 9,187.33 82.6% 59,299.02
Expense
Capital Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.0% 192,00 0.00 100.0% 15,000.00
Materials and Services
Bank Service Charges 1.20 0.00 100.0% 1.20 0.00 100.0% 0.00
BottledWater 885.20 1,000.00 88.5% 3.061.25 2,000.00 153.1% 12,000.00
Comp! and Internet 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 833.00
Copies 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 200.00
Dues and Fees 182.40 45.00 405.3% 357.40 85.00 420.5% 1,200.00
legal Services 6.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 5,000.00
Liability Insurance
i Ci gt 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 150.00
General Lial 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 1,520.00
Hired Auto Physical Damage Prop 0.00 0.00 616.00
N/O Auto Liability 0.00 0.00 195.00
Liability Insurance - Other 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 631.00
Total Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 3,182.00
Maintenance and Repairs 5,380.25 1.375.00 391.3% 6,045.00 2,750.00 219.8% 16,500.00
Monitoring Mail 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 340.00
NWNWS Base Fees
NNW Base Maintenance Fee 1,550.00 1,550.00 100.0% 3,100.00 3,100.00 100.0% 18,600.00
NNW Billing base fee 450.00 450.00 100.0% 900 .06 900.00 100.0% 5,400.00
NWNWS Service Fees 400.00 400.00 100.0% 1,050.90 800.00 131.4% 4,800.00
Total NWNWS Base Fees 2,400.00 2,400.00 100.0% 5,050.90 4,800.00 105.2% 28,800.00
Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 100.00
Qperating Expenses
Activation Fees Passthrough 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 100.00
Disconnect Fee 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.60 0.00 0.0% 300.00
NWCPUD Power Fees 0.06 250.00 0.0% 22274 500.00 44.5% 3,000.00
Total Operating Expenses 0.00 250.00 0.0% 22274 500.00 44.5% 3,400.00
Postage and Delivery 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 100.00
Total Materials and Services 8,849.05 5,070.00 174.5% 14,73649 10,135.00 145.4% 71,655.00
Personal Services
Boardmember Incentives 250.00 250.00 100.0% 500.00 500.00 100.0% 3,000.00
d b ining/) g 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 300.00
Crime Bond 6.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 450.00
Meeting Expense 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 200.00
Workmans Compensation Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.0% 629.89 0.00 100.0% 904.00
Total Personal Services 250.00 250.00 1060.0% 1.129.89 560.00 226.0% 4,854.00
Total Expense 9,099.05 5,320.00 171.0% 16,060.38 10,635.00 151.0% 91,509.00
Net Ordinary Income -5,884.08 -413.14 1,424.2% -8,470.33 -1447.67 585.1% -32,209.98
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Grant Income 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 12,000.00
Interest Income 264 20.83 12.7% 6.30 4166 15.1% 250.00
Total Other Income 2,64 20.83 127% 6.30 41.66 15.1% 12,250.00
Net Other Income 264 20.83 12.7% 6.30 4166 15.1% 12,250.00
Net Income =5,881.44 =392.31 1,499.2% -8,464.03 =1,406.01 602.0% -19,959.98
Page 1

Page 6 of 12




Balance Sheet — Previous year comparison

9:41 AM Tooley Water District
0915125 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of September 15, 2025

Sep 15,25 Sep15,24 SChange % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Checking at Washington Federal 5,254.26 2,176.08 3,078.18 141.5%
Savings at Washington Federal 90,747 24 68,105.16 22,642.08 33.3%
Total Checking/Savings 96,001.50 70,281.24 25,720.26 36.6%
Total Current Assets 96,001.50 70,281.24 25,720.26 36.6%
Fixed Assets
Tooley Fixed Assets 180,300.00  180,300.00 Q.00 0.0%
Total Fixed Assets 180,300.00  180,300.00 Q.00 0.0%
TOTAL ASSETS 276,301.50 250,581.24 25,720.26 10.3%
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
Opening Balance Equity 198.855.44  199,.855.44 0.00 0.0%
Retained Earnings 70,575.00 41,740.88 28,834.12 69.1%
Net Income 5,871.06 8,984.92 -3,113.86 -34.7%
Total Equity 276,301.50  260,581.24 25,720.26 10.3%
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 276,301.50 250,581.24 25,720.26 10.3%
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Income and Expense Graph — by Month

Income and Expense by Month

PIncome
July 1 through September 15, 2025

BExpense

$in 1,000's
15

Jul25 Aug25 Sepl-15,25

Expense Summary

[P Materials and Services 01.77%)

July 1 through September 15, 2025 MPcrsonal Services 7.03
Capital Improvements 1.20
Total $16,061.18

By Account
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Bottled Water — Report

9:51 AM
09M5/25

Accrual Basis

Tooley Water District
Transaction Detail By Account
All Transactions

Type Date Num Name Source Name Memo Clr Split Amount Balance
Materials and Services
BottledWater
Bill 06/26/2025 1309649 OREM Grant H20regon Delievered 4/1 Accounts Payable 619.30 619.30
Bill 06/26/2025 1319702 OREM Grant H20regen 5/6 512 5/27 Accounts Payable 739.65 1,358.95
Bill 0771472025 1332369 OREM Grant H20regen Services provi Accounts Payable 1,321.40 2,680.35
Bill G7/31/2025 1339745 OREM Grant H2O0regen July Services Accounts Payabla 85465 3,635.00
Bill 08/31/2025 1344685 OREM Grant H20regon August Bottled... Accounts Payable 88520 442020
Total Bottled\Water 442020 442020
Tetal Materials and Services 442020 442020
TOTAL 4,420.20 4,420.20
9:43 AM Tooley Water District
09115125 Maintenance and Repairs details
Accrual Basis July 2025 through June 2026
Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Materials and Services
Maintenance and Repairs
0773172025 501 20250702 Construction Manager - VOC testing and delivered to DEQ lab in Hillsboro 375.00 37500
07/31/2025 7501 20250728 Area Supervisor - Phone call with John, phone call with Deborah (4771 Adeline Way), email corres.. 68.25 443.25
0773172025 7501 20250728 Area Supervisor - Water potability follow up 2275 466.00
07/31/2025 7501 20250730 Arga Supervisor - Emails to Wasco County and OHA. 45.50 511.50
07/31/2025 7501 20250731 Area Supervisor - Phone call with Paula, emails to John, Chantel, and Sarah 68.25 57975
07/31/2025 7501 20250707 Alexin Analytical -caliform, special coliform (2) 85.00 664.75
08/31/2025 7852 20250808 Operaticns Supervisor - Pump installation, 2 packings, and VOC test, tests to DEQ lab. 690.00 135475
08/31/2025 7852 20250806 Utility Worker - repairs done to the 7.5 HP pump, installation, 2 packings, and YOC test 928.00 145375
08/31/2025 7852 20250819 Operaticns Supervisor - Brought 10HP pump online, marked locates at 4843 Adeline Way 230.00 1,683.75
08/31/2025 7852 20250819 Operator 1 - Assisted with bringing pump onlineg and marking locates 142.00 1,82575
08/31/2025 7852 20250825 Adrninistration - E R phene blast for upper zona 2288 1,848.63
08/31/2025 7852 02508: Operati Supervisor - respense. Repair broken SCHA0 Blank for water mater, install g 1,423.13 327176
08/31/2025 7852 20250825 Mileage 157.50 342926
08/31/2025 7852 20250828 Administration - VOC Testing Follow-up, phone call with Paula, Phone call with John, Follow-up e 61.00 3.490.26
08/31/2025 7852 (o] i Supervisor - Replace pressure switch, add surge tank, replace fire valve, have instru. 862.50 435276
08/31/2025 7852 20250829 Mileage 144.20 4.496.96
08/31/2025 7852 20250830 After Hours Area Supervisor - Had to make multiple phone calls to John Amery, Curtis, and Mel. H.. 136.50 4,633 46
08/31/2025 7852 20250830 Service Fee 20% 697.34 5,330.80
08/31/2025 7852 20250812 Alexin Analytical - ICP (1), Nitrate (2), Coliform (2) 480.00 581080
08/31/2625 7852 20250831 The Home Depot - Parts for fira repairs 87.77 5,698.57
08/31/2025 7852 20250831 Grainger - Pressure regulator for pumphouse 27.40 592597
08/31/2025 7852 20250831 Service Fee - 20% 119.03 6,045.00
Total Maintenance and Repairs 6,04500 6,045.00
Total Materials and Services 6,045.00 6,045.00
TOTAL 6,045.00 6,045.00
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Item 5 — Discussion — Water Report

May 2025

Gallons Pumped: 233,712
Gallons Sold:192,400
Gallons Lost: 41,312
Water Loss: 17.68%

June 2025

Gallons Pumped: 376,808
Gallons Sold: 404,080
Gallons Lost: -27,272
Water Loss: -7.24%
(likely caused by power
outage)

July 2025

Gallons Pumped: 158,772
Gallons Sold: 153,616
Galllons Lost: 5,156
Water Loss: 3.25%

August 2025

Gallons Pumped: 4,590
Gallons Sold: 151,474
Gallons Lost: -146,884
Water Loss: -3200.09%

Item 6 — Discussion/Action — Policy for new water hookups.
Email from Chantel Wikstrom (OHA):

If a system is going to reconnect repaired/replaced wildfire burned service
connections we recommend that VOC testing is done before putting that connection
back into service. We can help small systems with providing the VOC sample kits
once a water system is ready to reconnect those service connections.

Potential Policy: To accept the recommendation of OHA for reconnecting repaired/replaced wildfire
burned service connections which require VOC testing is performed before placing the connection back

into service.

Item 7 — Discussion — Water Quality discussion

Item 8 — Discussion — General System Updates

Item 9 — New Business
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Item 10 — Executive Session

Script Opening Executive Session

The Tooley Water District Board will now meet in executive session pursuant to_

ORS 192.660(2)(f) and ORS 192.660(2)(g) and ORS 192.660(2)(i) and ORS
192.660(2)(j) and ORS 192.660(2)(n)..

Representatives of the news media and designated staff shall be allowed to attend the
executive session. All other members of the audience are asked to leave the room.
Representatives of the news media are specifically directed not to report on any of the
deliberations during the executive session, except to state the general subject of the
sesston as previously announced. No decision may be made in executive session. At
the end of the executive session, we will return to open session and welcome the
audience back into the room.

ORS 192.660(2)_ (a) Employment of Public Officers, Employees & Agents
ORS 192.660(2)(b) Discipline of Public Officers & Employees

ORS 192.660(2)(d) Labor Negotiator Consultations

ORS 192.660(2)(e) Real Property Transactions

ORS 192.660(2)(t) To consider information or records that are exempt by law
from public inspection

ORS 192.660(2)(g) To consider preliminary negotiations involving matters of
trade or commerce in which the governing body is in competition with
governing bodies in other states or nations.

ORS 192.660(2)(h) To consult with counsel concerning the legal rights and

duties of a public body with regard to current litigation or litigation likely to be
tiled.

ORS 192.660(2)(i) To review and evaluate the employment-related
performance of the Chief Executive Officer of any public body, a public
officer, employee or staff member who does not request and open hearing.

ORS 192.660(2)(j) Public Investments

ORS 192.660(2)(m) Security Programs

Ooodo O O K K0O0000

ORS 192.660(2)(n) To discuss information about review or approval of

programs relating to the security of telecommunications systems
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Item 11 — Public Comment Time 2

Up to an additional 5 minutes per Tooley Water District Household will be allocated for Tooley Water
District Members to make comments (after listening to the entire board meeting)

Item 12 — Discussion/Action — H20 Oregon Bottled Water Program

Discussion and Possible decision regarding how to proceed forward with the H20 Bottled Water
program.

Item 13 — Discussion — Next Meeting

Next board meeting to take place on the third Wednesday of October; October 15th, 2025 at 7:00pm.

For virtual access — contact johnamery@tooleywater.org or 541-340-0032.

Meeting Adjourned
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